
In the Utah Court of Appeals

EMIGRATION CANYON HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION, an unincorporated association of nine water-right protestants

Petitioner / Appellant,

v.

KENT L. JONES, Utah State Engineer and EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, a Utah Special Service District

Respondents / Appellees.

PUBLIC

No. 20200295-CA

Reply Brief of Appellant

Appeal from Order Granting Motion to Dismiss Petition for *de novo* Judicial Review of Approved Permanent Changes to Water Rights by the Utah State Engineer Permitting Continued Groundwater Mining in Emigration Canyon, entered in the Third Judicial District, Salt Lake County Division, the Honorable Su Chon Presiding

No. 190901675

JEREMY R. COOK
Cohne Kinghorn P.C.
111 E. Broadway, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Tel. 801-363-4300
jcook@cklaw.com
Counsel for Appellee
Emigration Improvement District

ANDREW FOX
Stavros Law P.C.
8915 South 700 East, Suite 202
Sandy, Utah 84070
Tel. 801-758-7604
fox@stavroslaw.com
Counsel for Appellant
Emigration Canyon Home Owners Association

Continued below:

ERIN T. MIDDLETON (10666)
Assistant Solicitor General
emiddleton@agutah.gov
NORMAN K. JOHNSON (3816)
normanjohnson@agutah.gov
JULIE I. VALDES (8545)
jvaldes@agutah.gov
Assistant Attorneys General
SEAN REYES (7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0858
Tel. 801-366-0533
*Counsel for Appellee Utah State Engineer
Kent L. Jones*

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ISSUES PRESENTED BY UTAH WATER MANAGERS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

**I. Alternative Facts and Baseless Speculation Asserted by Utah Water
Managers..... 4**

 A. Standard of Review of a Utah R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss 6

 B. Detailed and Binding Factual Allegations of the Protest and Petition..... 7

II. Improper Citation of Binding Legal Authority 11

**III. Misinterpretation of Equitable v. Legal Title as Related to
Legal Standing..... 12**

**IV. Misapprehension of the Legal Capacity of an Unincorporated
Association to Sue under a Common Name 13**

**V. Mischaracterization of the Protest and Petition for De Novo
Judicial Review as “General Concerns” and “Common Grievances”..... 14**

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Badger v. Brooklyn Canal Company,
966 P.2d 844 (Utah 1998) 2, 6, 10

Bradley v. O'Hare,
11 A.D.2d 15, 202 N.Y.S.2d 141 (1960)..... 13

Comstock v. Dewey,
323 Mass. 583, 83 N.E.2d 257 (1949)..... 13

County of Trinity v. Rourke,
275 Cal. App.2d 628, 79 Cal. Rptr. 902 (1969) 13

Crane v. Crane,
683 P.2d 1062 (Utah 1984) 2, 12

Oakwood Village LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.,
2004 UT 101 6

Rhode Island Association for the Blind v. Nugent,
99 R.I. 187, 206 A.2d 527 (1965) 13

Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC SERVICES,
554 US 269 (2008) 12

St. Benedict's Dev. Co. v. St. Benedict's Hosp.,
811 P.2d 194 (Utah 1991) 6

Utah Alunite Corp. v. Jones,
2016 UT App 11 6, 11

Utah Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Utah Air Quality Bd,
2006 UT 74..... 4

Venus Lodge No. 62 v. Acme Benevolent Association,
231 N.C. 522, 58 S.E.2d 109, 15 A.L.R.2d 1446 (1950) 13

Washington County Water Conservancy Dist. v. Morgan,
2003 UT 58.....6, 11

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 73-3-3(5)..... 7
Utah Code Ann. § 78-3-8 7
Utah Code Ann. § 78-3-8(1)(c) 7

RULES

Utah R. App. P. 24(b) 1
Utah R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 4
Utah R. Civ. P. 17(d) 10

LIST OF ADDENDA

A. Order, Utah Court of Appeals, September 23, 2021.
